A.P. JARDINE Calorimetric techniques for the evaluation of thermal efficiencies of shape memory alloys	2587	A. SINGH, E.A. DAVIS, S.J. GURMAN and C.A. HOGARTH Infrared spectra of mixed oxide thin films containing Group IV oxides with CeO <sub>2</sub> —	2022
G. GONZÁLEZ-DONCEL, M. TORRALBA and O.A. RUANO Fracture of Al–4% Cu–0.1% Fe single crystals	2594	a comparative study  C. AGASHE, M.G. TAKWALE, B.R. MARATHE and V.G. BHIDE  Correlation between the structural and electrical transport properties of SnO <sub>2</sub>	2623
K. ITATANI, K. KOIZUMI, F.S. HOWELL, A. KISHIOKA and M. KINOSHITA		films	2628
Agglomeration of magnesium oxide particles formed by the decomposition of magnesium hydroxide. Part 2  Agglomeration at fixed temperatures	2603	J.T. YEH and J. RUNT Fatigue crack-propagation in annealed poly(butylene terephthalate)	2637
C.G. CHAO, T.S. LUI and M.H. HON A study of tensile properties of ferritic compacted graphite cast irons at		R.K. BAYER, F.J. BALTÁ CALLEJA, E. LÓPEZ CABARCOS, H.G. ZACHMANN, A. PAULSEN, F. BRÜNING and W. MEINS	
intermediate temperatures M.N. KHAN, A. AHMED and V.S. DARSHANE	2610	Properties of elongational flow injection moulded polyethylene. Part 3 <i>Influence of molecular weight</i>	2643
X-ray, electrical conductivity and infrared studies of oxide spinels containing cobalt, titanium and manganese	2615	B. JALAJAKUMARI, K.G.K. WARRIER and K.G. SATYANARAYANA Thermal dehydroxylation in surface	
M.M. HALAWA, R.S. GEORGIUSS, S. EL-SABBAN and M.M. AMMAR Study of the freezing temperature of benzoic acid as a standard reference		modified kaolinite	2653
material in thermometry	2619		

#### **Errata**

K. LU and J. T. WANG, J. Mater. Sci. 23 (1988) 3001.

On page 3001; The address of the authors should appear as follows: Institute of Metal Research, Academia Sinica, Shenyang, People's Republic of China

#### S. M. NEIRMAN, J. Mater. Sci. 23 (1988) 3973

On page 3973; The x column of Table I was incorrectly printed and should appear as follows:

TABLE I Lattice constants and composition of hydrothermally prepared powders,  $Ba(Ti_{1-x}Zr_x)O_3$ 

Composition	As-received (±0.00006)	1100°C, 1 h (±0.00006)	x
BaTiO <sub>3</sub>	0.40128	$a_0 = 0.39947$ $c_0 = 0.40338$	0
$Ba(Ti_{0.95}Zr_{0.95})O_3$	0.40230	0.40178	0.055
$Ba(Ti_{0.90}Zr_{0.10})O_3$	0.40331	0.40271	0.105
$Ba(Ti_{0.80}Zr_{0.20})O_3$	0.40563	0.40464	0.21

On page 3974; on line 13, the text square dimensions should have appeared as  $0.7 \times 0.7 \times 0.05$  cm.

### P. CEBE, J. Mater. Sci. 23 (1988) 3721.

The publishers unreservedly apologise for the unfortunate omission of the author's corrections made to this article before publication. They now appear below.

On page 3721: Professor Cebe's present address should be noted as Department of Materials Science and Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 02158, USA.

On line 31 of the introduction the sentence should read: Annealing treatments after crystallization can be utilized to improve the thermal stability of cold crystallized material.

On line 17 of section 2.1, the reference to methods of molecular weight determination should read [23].

On page 3722; on line 30 of section 2.1 the sentence should read: To remove excess KF, the LMW-PEEK was dissolved in  $H_2SO_4$  precipitated and washed.

The first sentence of section 2.2 should read: To prepare samples for the annealing studies, C-PEEK pellets were compression moulded between ferrotype plates at 400° C.

On line 37 of section 2.2, the sentence should read: LMW-PEEK could be investigated using WAXS and DSC, but the sample surfaces contained many irregularities which precluded accurate density measurements.

On page 3723; on line 33 of section 3.1 the sentence should read: Curves 1 to 5 show the same series of treatments as for the LMW-PEEK samples just described.

On page 3724; on line 3 of the lefthand column, the citation of reference [29] should be deleted and inserted at the end of the following sentence, after the word 'lamellae'.

On page 3724, on line 44 of the righthand column, a new sentence should begin: Where dual endotherms merged (for example in Fig. 1, curve 5), the area listed in Table II is the total area under endotherms (I + II).

In Tables III and IV, the heats of fusion for both the LMW-PEEK and C-PEEK should be represented by  $H_F$  (J g<sup>-1</sup>) and in Table III, the highest  $T_a$  should read 319° C and not 310° C.

On page 3725, on line 3 of the lefthand column the references sited should read [30–32] and on line 5 of section 3.2 the references should read [25–27].

On line 4 of the righthand column the sentence should end: . . . endotherm I into endotherm II.

On page 3726: In the caption of Fig. 5 the temperature rate should be  $\dot{7} = 20 \,\mathrm{C\,min}^{-1}$ .

On page 3727: on line 11 of section 3.3 endotherm I should be described as 'barely evident as a shoulder on the low-temperature side of endotherm II'.

In Equation 1 and the subsequent text the equilibrium melting point should be indicated by  $T_m^0$  and not  $T_m(0)$ .

On line 41 of the righthand column, reference [33] should be indicated by ■ and not □.

On line 4 of the caption for Fig. 7, the symbol for LMW-PEEK should be A.

On page 3728; on line 22 of the righthand column, the sentence should end '. . . after heating above  $T_g$  and slowly cooling.'

On page 3730: on line 15 of the righthand column some text was omitted after the word 'merged'. This sentence should read: It is likely that endotherms I and II become merged with increasing rate since the peak temperature of endotherm I increases, while that of endotherm II decreases.

On page 3731; reference [24] should include the page number p. 92; reference [29] should include the page number p. 103; reference [33] should include the date (1986).

Technical articles of full page length, or over appearing in Journal of Materials Science are indexed in British Technology Index, Current Contents, PASCAL, Science Citation Index (USA), Engineering Index and ASCA, Journal of Materials Science is also used by Chemical Abstracts, Metal Abstracts,

RAPRA, Physics Abstracts, Paint Titles, System for Documentation and Information in Metallurgy, Weldasearch, World Surface Coatings Abstracts, Polymer Contents and Applied Mechanics Reviews.

## © 1989 Chapman and Hall Ltd.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, electrostatic, magnetic tape, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without permission in writing, from the copyright holder.

### US Copyright Law Applicable to Users in the USA

The Article Fee Code on the first page of an article in the journal indicates the copyright owner's consent that, in the USA, photocopies may be made for personal or internal use by libraries and other users registered with the Copyright Clearance Center

(CCC). Transactional Reporting Service, provided that the base fee of \$03.00 per copy, plus \$00.12 per page is paid directly to CCC, 21 Congress Street, Salem, MA 01970.

0022-2461/88 \$03.00 + .12.

If a code does not appear copies of the article may be made without charge, provided permission is obtained from the publisher. The copyright owner's consent does not extend to copying for general distribution, for promotion, for creating new works or for resale. Specific written permission must be obtained from the publisher for such copying.

# Combined subscription rates for Journal of Materials Science and Journal of Materials Science Letters

The 1989 subscription rates are UK: £785.00; USA/Canada US\$1450.00; all other countries £895.00. Any payments in US dollars should be made to the Associated Book Publishers dollar account in New York: Account Number 051-70700-4 at Barclays Bank New York Ltd, 300 Park Avenue, New York 10022. Subscription rates inclusive of air freight to the USA, Canada and Mexico. Most other territories outside UK and Europe will be serviced by accelerated surface post.

Second class postage paid at Rahway, NJ, Postmaster: send address corrections to Journal of Materials Science, c/o

Mercury Airfreight International Ltd Inc., 2323 Randolph Avenue, Avenel, NJ 07001, USA (US mailing agent).

An annual volume consists of twelve issues. A few complete sets of Volume 1 (1966) (four issues), Volumes 2 and 3 (1967, 1968) (six issues each) and Volumes 4 to 22 (twelve issues each) of the *Journal of Materials Science* and Volumes 1 to 6 (twelve issues) of the *Journal of Materials Science Letters* are available.

Enquiries for subscriptions and back numbers should be sent to: Subscription Department, Associated Book Publishers Ltd., North Way, Andover, Hampshire, UK.